

IN THE COURT OF DHARMINDER PAUL SINGLA
SESSIONS JUDGE, FAZILKA.
(UID NO. PB0083)

Case Details	
Case Type	BA
Regn. No.	BA-1731-2026
CNR No.	PBFZC0-004444-2026
Date of order	02.07.2026

Butta Singh @ Buta Singh aged 37 years son of Falak Singh resident of village Mauzam Tehsil and District Fazilka.

Applicant-accused

Versus

State of Punjab

Respondent

FIR No. 102 dated 22.04.2026,
U/ss 333, 115(2), 117(2), 191(3) of BNS,
Police Station: Sadar, Fazilka.

Bail application Under Section 483 BNSS 2023

Present: Sh. S.S. Maan Advocate for Applicant.
Ms. Shikha Dhall, learned Addl. PP along with ASI Ram Parkash.
Sh. Rajat Bhusari Advocate for complainant.

ORDER:

1. This order of mine shall dispose of bail application moved by accused-applicant Butta Singh @ Buta Singh u/s 483 of BNSS for grant of regular bail in case FIR No. 102 dated 22.04.2026 for the offences under sections 333, 115(2), 117(2), 191(3) of BNS registered in police station Sadar, Fazilka.
2. Relevant facts for disposal of bail application are that complainant Raj Rani daughter of Kashmir Singh has got recorded her statement that she does the house hold chores and her father and uncle (Taaya) Roor Singh are having 03 acres joint land. She further alleged that

Dharminder Paul Singla,
Sessions Judge, Fazilka.
Dated: 02.07.2026

her father is extremely an old aged person, while her Taaya is blind and due to this reason, they were leasing out their land on contract basis for the last about 04 years to Karnail Singh son of Kashmir Singh resident of village Mauzam, who has sown wheat crop in the said land. She further alleged that after harvesting of wheat crop, when on 19.04.2026 at about 5:00 PM, they were preparing wheat chaff, then 7-8 persons while raising lalkaras came there and when they came near to them, then their names were revealed as Boota Singh son of Phalak Singh armed with rod, Joginder Singh armed with rod, Mangal Singh armed with dang, Paramjeet Singh armed with dang, Mohinder Singh armed with iron rod, Swarna Bai wife of Joginder Singh armed with iron pipe, while Madan Singh and Prem Singh were empty handed. Meanwhile, Boota Singh gave rod blow hitting her left leg, Joginder Singh gave rod blow hitting her left arm and Mangal Singh gave dang blow hitting her right wrist. In order to save her life, she hurriedly entered into the house of Gurcharan Singh son of Phuman Singh, but accused persons chased her. Gurcharan Singh tried to resist the accused persons, but Mangal Singh gave dang blow hitting left thumb of Mangal Singh, Paramjit Singh also gave dang blow hitting his right wrist, Mohinder Singh gave rod blow hitting left side of his head, Swarna Rani gave push blow of pipe hitting his right cheek. When Banso Bai tried to release Gurcharan Singh from the clutches of accused, then Boota Singh gave a rod blow hitting her right arm. Then Kulwant Kaur tried to release complainant party from the clutches of accused, but Joginder Singh gave rod blow hitting left side of her head, Mangal Singh gave dang blow hitting dorsal of her right hand, Paramjeet

Singh gave dang blow hitting her left hand, Swarna Bai gave iron pipe blow hitting back of her left shoulder, Mohinder Singh gave push with rod hitting below her left eye and all this occurrence was captured by their neighbourer Sajan Singh son of Chhinder Singh on his OPPO A 53 mobile phone having SIM No. 75290-60623, which was snatched by Paramjeet Singh. On their raising hue and cry, people from their neighbourhood collected at the spot and on seeing them, all the accused ran away from the spot along with their respective weapons. Gold ear rings of Kulwant Kaur weighing about half tola were lost in the fight, which were taken away by Paramjeet Singh. Then complainant party telephoned Helpline 112 and after arranging for a conveyance, they were admitted in Civil Hospital. Complainant prayed for action against accused. On the basis of these allegations, FIR was registered and investigation is pending.

3. Learned counsel for accused-applicant pressed for grant of regular bail on the ground that the present case is a cross-version, wherein various persons have suffered injuries. He further submitted that all other co-accused have already been granted anticipatory bails by this Court or by the Hon'ble High Court, but the present accused-applicant has already been arrested by the police on 01.06.2026 and he is in custody since then. He further argued that presentation of challan and conclusion of trial would take long time and no purpose purpose would be served by detaining the accused-applicant into custody for an indefinite period, because only one injury is found to be grievous and all other injuries are simple in nature. He prayed for regular bail on these grounds.

4. Learned Addl. PP assisted with learned counsel for complainant opposed the bail application on the ground that the accused-applicant has caused grievous injury on the right arm. She further pressed that total 03 injuries have been caused upon the injured and prayed for dismissal of bail application.

5. I have heard the learned counsel for the applicant, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State assisted with learned counsel for complainant and have gone through the record.

6. After hearing their respective submissions and perusal of record reveal the fact that complainant Raj Rani has got registered the case, wherein various accusations have been made in regard to dispute qua 03 acres of land, which is further on lease basis with the accused party. Moreover, allegations and counter-allegations have been levelled by both the parties, wherein other co-accused have already been granted anticipatory bails. However, the present accused-applicant has already been arrested by the police on 01.06.2026 and he is in custody since then. As per police file, iron pipe has already been recovered from co-accused Swarna Bai on 14.05.2026, whereas the Investigating Agency can proceed against other co-accused with regard to recovery of alleged weapons of offence, as per Law. There is nothing on record, which could entail further custodial interrogation of the accused-applicant. Moreover, when the accused-applicant has already been remanded to judicial custody and he is in custody for the last one month, then allegations levelled in the FIR have yet to be established during the trial. All the alleged offences are triable by learned Judicial Magistrate 1st

Class. Completion of investigation, presentation of challan and conclusion of trial would take long time, therefore, no useful purpose would be served by detaining the accused-applicant further into custody, as pre-trial detention would never be considered in the interest of justice. Therefore, accused-applicant Butta Singh @ Buta Singh is ordered to be released on bail subject to furnishing of bail bonds in the sum of Rs. 50,000/- with one surety of the like amount before learned Area/Duty Magistrate. Consequently, present bail application shall stand allowed, with these observations. However, any observation given in this order shall not effect on merits of main case. One copy of this order be supplied/provided to System Assistant for forwarding the same to concerned Jail Authorities through e-mail. Copy of bail order be sent to learned Area Magistrate by Ahlmad for compliance.

7. Police record be returned, whereas bail application file be consigned to the Record Room, after due compilation.

Sd/-

Dated:02.07.2026.

'Bhola Shankar'
'Stenographer Gr. I'

(Dharminder Paul Singla),
Sessions Judge, Fazilka.
UID no.PB0083

BA 1731 of 2026 Butta Singh @ Buta Singh Versus State of Punjab
CNR No. PBFZC0-004444-2026

Present: Sh. S.S. Maan Advocate for Applicant.
Ms. Shikha Dhall, learned Addl. PP along with ASI Ram
Parkash.
Sh. Rajat Bhusri Advocate for complainant.

Record produced. Arguments heard. Vide my separate detailed
order of even date, the present bail application shall stands allowed. Police
record be returned, whereas bail application file be consigned to the Record
Room, after due compilation.

Sd/-

Dated:02.07.2026.

'Bhola Shankar'
'Stenographer Gr. I'

(Dharminder Paul Singla),
Sessions Judge, Fazilka.
UID no.PB0083